Discount rate obligation (beginning period)  3.10%  2.90%  0.90%  3.80%  3.90%  1.90%
Discount rate (current service cost)  2.70%  2.00%  0.50%  3.20%  2.90%  0.90%

Salary growth rate

Between
2.00% and

2.50%

N/A N/A Between
2.25% and

2.75%

N/A N/A

Inflation rate  2.00% N/A  1.50%  2.25% N/A  1.75%

Assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with published statistics and experience in each
territory. For Canadian pension plans, which represent 92% of all pension plans, these assumptions translate into an average life
expectancy in years for a pensioner retiring at age 65:

2020 2019
Retiring at the end of the reporting period

Male 21.9 21.8
Female 24.3 24.2

Retiring 20 years after the end of the reporting period
Male 22.9 22.9
Female 25.2 25.2

The sensitivity of the Canadian defined benefit obligation to changes in assumptions is set out below. The effects on each plan of a change
in an assumption are weighted proportionately to the total plan obligations to determine the total impact for each assumption presented.

IMPACT ON DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CHANGE IN ASSUMPTION INCREASE IN ASSUMPTION DECREASE IN ASSUMPTION

Discount rate  0.25%  (3.00%)  3.20%
Salary growth rate  0.25%  0.40%  (0.30%)

INCREASE / DECREASE BY ONE YEAR IN ASSUMPTION

Life expectancy  3.00%

110 2020 Annual Report

Plan assets, which are funding the Corporation’s defined pension plans, are comprised as follows:

2020
(in millions of Canadian dollars) LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 TOTAL %
Cash and short-term investments  5  —  —  5  1.0%

Bonds
Canadian bonds  55  42  —  97  19.6%

Shares
Canadian shares  29  —  —  29
Foreign shares  5  —  —  5

 34  —  —  34  6.9%
Mutual funds

Foreign bond mutual funds  —  7  —  7
Canadian equity mutual funds  8  1  —  9
Foreign equity mutual funds  —  50  —  50
Alternative investments funds  —  25  —  25

 8  83  —  91  18.4%
Other

Insured annuities  —  268  —  268
 —  268  —  268  54.1%
 102  393  —  495

2019
(in millions of Canadian dollars) LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 TOTAL %
Cash and short-term investments  4  —  —  4  0.8%

Bonds
Canadian bonds  84  51  —  135  28.5%

Shares
Canadian shares  28  —  —  28
Foreign shares  5  —  —  5

 33  —  —  33  7.0%
Mutual funds

Money market funds  —  1  —  1
Foreign bond mutual funds  —  7  —  7
Canadian equity mutual funds  7  1  —  8
Foreign equity mutual funds  —  42  —  42
Alternative investments funds  —  25  —  25

 7  76  —  83  17.5%

Other

Insured annuities  —  219  —  219

 —  219  —  219  46.2%
 128  346  —  474

The plan assets include shares of the Corporation for an amount of less than $1 million. These shares were bought by one of the asset
managers. The Corporation has purchased annuity contracts of an approximate value of $268 million to fulfill future benefits payments.

111You see impressive results. We see unbreakable commitment.

B. POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS
The Corporation also offers its employees some post-employment benefit plans, such as retirement allowance, group life insurance and
medical and dental plans. However, these benefits, other than pension plans, are not funded. Furthermore, the medical and dental plans